ORIGINAL

Decision No. \_\_\_\_48994 ---

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
PEERLESS STAGES, INC., a corporation, )
for a request for a modification of a )
service regulation in Decision No. )
35673, on Application No. 25206, between)
the City of San Jose and the City of )
Los Gatos.

Application No. 34480

## OPINION

Applicant is engaged in the transportation of persons and property over the public highways of California by virtue of a certificate of public convenience and necessity heretofore granted by this Commission in Decision No. 35763, Application No. 25206.

In the above entitled proceeding applicant seeks the right to change the route approaching the town of Campbell, on and along the route between the City of San Jose and the City of Los Gatos, which would mean a deviation of about two blocks on said route. There would be no change in mileage but the deviation would eliminate the necessity of crossing the tracks of a railroad twice.

Applicant alleges that the road now used has but few houses to be served, whereas the proposed road has many new residences and has recently been improved and resurfaced. No additional equipment will be required.

After full consideration the Commission is of the opinion, and so finds, that public convenience and necessity require the granting of the authority sought. A public hearing does not appear to be necessary.

## ORDER

Application having been filed, the Commission informed in the premises and it having been found that public convenience and necessity so require,

IT IS ORDERED:

- (1) That Route Description No. 3 between San Jose, Los Gatos and Saratoga as described in Decision No. 35763, dated September 15, 1942, in Application No. 25206, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:
  - Commencing at the intersection of San Jose-Los Gatos Road and Pamlar Avenue, thence along Pamlar Avenue, Central Avenue to Hamilton Avenue.
- (2) That in all other respects Decision No. 35763 shall remain in full force and effect.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof,

MANSON, California, this 18 Th Dated at \ day of 1953.

Commissioners